

No. 10-1261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

VANESSA SIMMONDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER B. WELLS
RYAN P. MCBRIDE
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
*Liaison Counsel for
Petitioners*

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. CLUBOK
BRANT W. BISHOP, P.C.
SUSAN E. ENGEL
ROBERT B. GILMORE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

August 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The IPO Litigation.....	7
C. These Lawsuits	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. These Actions Are Untimely Because Section 16(b) Establishes A Two-Year Repose Period That Cannot Be Extended.	16
A. The Language Of Section 16(b) Establishes A Repose Period That Cannot Be Extended.....	16
B. The Structure Of The Exchange Act Confirms That Section 16(b) Establishes A Repose Period That Cannot Be Extended.....	18
C. The Legislative History Further Underscores That Section 16(b) Establishes A Repose Period That Cannot Be Extended.....	24

- D. Statutory Text, Structure, And History Leave No Room For Background Rules To Extend Section 16(b)'s Two-Year Time Limit..... 27
- II. These Actions Are Untimely Even If Section 16(b)'s Two-Year Time Limit Could Be Extended. 30
 - A. The Ninth Circuit's "Tolling" Rule Should Not Be Adopted. 31
 - B. The Second Circuit's Tolling Rule Also Should Not Be Adopted. 38
 - C. No Background Rule Would Render These Lawsuits Timely..... 41
- CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	38
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874)	27, 32
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) (<i>per curiam</i>)	39
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962).....	24
<i>Bowers v.</i> <i>Transportacion Maritima Mexicana, S.A.</i> , 901 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	28
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	18, 27, 32
<i>Cantor v. Perelman</i> , 414 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Carr-Consol. Biscuit Co. v. Moore</i> , 125 F. Supp. 423 (M.D. Pa. 1954)	22, 34
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4
<i>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27

<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	1, 7, 9-10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	16
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918).....	28
<i>Ferguson v. Roberts</i> , 11 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Secs. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976).....	23-24
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	24
<i>Grossman v. Young</i> , 72 F. Supp. 375 (S.D.N.Y. 1947)	25
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	28
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	28, 38-39, 43
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	27, 32
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..	8-10, 13, 43
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>clarified on denial of rehearing</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)	8-9, 44

<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	43
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	28-29, 39
<i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993).....	43
<i>Kern County Land Co. v.</i> <i>Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973).....	24
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis</i> <i>& Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	2-3, 5, 15, 17-20, 24, 27, 29, 35
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	39
<i>Litzler v. CC Invs., L.D.C.</i> , 362 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 31, 38-41, 43
<i>Ma v. Merrill Lynch,</i> <i>Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	19-20, 28, 32, 35, 42
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	32
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	39

<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	34
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	29, 38, 39
<i>Reliance Elec. Co. v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	28
<i>Scientex Corp. v. Kay</i> , 689 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2006)	34
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , No. 10-3581, __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3250556 (2d Cir. Aug. 1, 2011).....	32
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 Fed. Cas. 1303 (C.C.D.N.H. 1828)	28
<i>Simmonds v. Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC</i> , No. 10-1218, __ S. Ct. __, 2011 WL 1343555 (U.S. June 27, 2011)..	12
<i>Smolowe v. Delendo Corp.</i> , 136 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1943).....	7
<i>Staehr v. The Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	34
<i>Tristar Corp. v. Freitas</i> , 84 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996).....	38

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22, 27-29, 42
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	22, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991) (<i>per curiam</i>)	32
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	33
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	28
<i>Whittaker v. Whittaker Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1981)	2, 12-14, 30-34

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78b	4
15 U.S.C. § 78i	5
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	6, 19, 21, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78j	5
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9, 19-20
15 U.S.C. § 78l(g).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78p	3, 9

15 U.S.C. § 78p(a).....2, 4-6, 11-15, 18, 25, 30-36,
39-40, 44

15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(1) 4

15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(3) 4

15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)..... 1-2, 6, 12, 14, 16-17, 21, 23,
25, 30, 33, 36, 38, 41, 43

15 U.S.C. § 78r..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78r(a) 6, 22

15 U.S.C. § 78r(c)..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) 9

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1) 5, 33

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2) 5, 33

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3) 5, 33

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) 34

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) 5, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(3)..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....20-21, 23

17 C.F.R. § 229.10 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 19-20

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-3(a) 4

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-7(a)..... 6, 35-36

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-10 6, 35

17 C.F.R. § 242.101. 7

Other Authorities

- 78 Cong. Rec. 8198 (1934) 26
- Balloti, R. Franklin & Finkelstein, Jesse A.,
*Delaware Law of Corporations & Business
 Organizations* (3d ed. supp. 2011) 43
- Black's Law Dictionary*
 (9th ed. 2009) 17
- Bloomenthal, Harold S.,
*Statutes of Limitations & the Securities
 Acts—Part I,*
 7 Sec. & Fed. Corp. L. Rep. 17
 (Mar. 1985)..... 26
- Bloomenthal, Harold S.,
*The Statute of Limitations and
 Rule 10b-5 Claims:
 A Study in Judicial Lassitude,*
 60 U. Colo. L. Rev. 235 (1989)..... 19, 21,
 25-26
- C.J.S.,
Limitation of Actions (2005)..... 17
- Corman, Calvin W.,
Limitations of Actions (1991) 18
- Securities & Exch. Comm'n,
*Ownership Reports & Trading by
 Officers, Directors & Principal
 Security Holders,*
 56 Fed. Reg. 7242 (Feb. 21, 1991) 5
- Wright, Charles Alan *et al.*,
Federal Practice & Procedure
 (3d ed. 2002)..... 17
